
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Richard Layton, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, November 25, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47474 through #47515.

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, December 6, 2024

Monday, December 9, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

SWEARING IN OF NEW COUNCIL OFFICERS Yvette Rios, City Clerk

NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-29 Authorizing the Execution of a 

Contract with American Asphalt South for Construction Services Relative to the Citywide 
Pavement Improvements Project Nick Wells, City Manager

# b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-30 Reciting the Facts of the
General Municipal Election Held on November 5, 2024, Declaring the Result and Such 
Other Matters as Provided by Law Yvette Rios, City Clerk

c. Discussion/Related Action to Select a Mayor and Mayor Pro-Tem of the City Council to
Serve During The Next Year Yvette Rios, City Clerk

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - 
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings: Solution for chairs on sidewalk prior to the Carrot Festival Parade
Resolution for textual amendment to zoning ordinance

ADJOURNMENT: 

MAYORAL RECEPTION TO FOLLOW IN THE CIVIC CENTER

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, December 6, 2024.

2.

3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

12/09/24



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, November 25, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Richard Layton, 
John Munger, and Mike Pacheco. Council Member Mike Goodsell was absent. Also present were Fire
Chief Alex Silva, City Treasurer George Morris, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, 
and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:02 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Wells.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, November 22, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Vanessa Ramirez (622 Fern Avenue) came to formally introduce herself to the Council and public. She
announced that she ran in the recent municipal election for a seat on the City Council and although the
results have not been certified, she confidently shared that she will be one of the next Council Members.
Ms. Ramirez expressed that she is ready to learn and serve the City. 

Christine Lowry (876 Ash Avenue) explained that her husband addressed a concern last year with the 
Council and she is now following up on that action. She spoke in reference to Ordinance No. 488, specifically
regulations regarding the parking of trailers and other recreational vehicles. Ms. Lowry shared that there
are vehicles in her area that are in violation of the new parking regulations and they have not been cited.
Ms. Lowry also wanted to express her dissatisfaction with the street sweeping service. 

Stacy Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue) wanted to suggest that the City use their new text alert service, TMG,
to remind residents of the street sweeping schedule so that they may move their vehicles. She announced
that she will be meeting with Mr. Wells and Devron Gray, HHS Track & Field Coach, regarding the route
for the Carrot Races in February.
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Eric Cortez (1757 E Underwood Road) came to express his worries regarding overgrown bushes that are
obstructing the view of traffic at the intersection of Cedar Avenue and Alamo Road. He hopes the City
can address his concern for the safety of the public. 

Addison Clunn (730 Circle Drive) wanted to request that the restrooms be opened or restored at Samaha 
Park for HLL use. She explained that young children cannot hold their faculties and the lack of restrooms
prevents the club from being able to host games. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, November 11, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47372 through #47431

A motion was made by Mr. Layton and seconded by Mr. Munger to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Goodsell
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that she attended a ribbon cutting for Vikings Energy Farm and assisted with the 

City's Wetlands Ribbon Cutting. The previous week a Planning Commission meeting was held where an
item passed for recommendation of approval by the Council, they will see the item at a future meeting.

Mr. Wells attended the Planning Commission meeting, the Vikings Energy Farm Ribbon Cutting,
the City's Wetlands Ribbon Cutting. He noted that attendance exceeded expectations for the City's
ceremony and that upcoming Christmas-related events are outlined in his report.

Mr. Walker announced the date for his company's Christmas party and extended invitations to the 
Council and other staff. 

Mr. Layton reported that he attended the Wetlands Ribbon Cutting and the event was very nice.

Mr. Munger reported that he was unfortunately unable to attend the Wetlands Ribbon Cutting.

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report.

Chief Silva also attended the Wetlands Ribbon Cutting and is excited to utilize the space for 
Wildland training. He announced that the HFD raised $2,081 for childrens shoes with their annual
Fill-a-Boot fundraiser. Chief Silva reported on the most recent strike team to Ventura and applauded
all who ran in the November election for Council.

Mayor Anderson also attended the Planning Commission meeting and Wetlands Ribbon Cutting.
He claimed that the City's ceremony received good news coverage.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-28 Approving an Agreement for
Law Enforcement Services from the Imperial County Sheriff’s Department

Nick Wells, City Manager



Mr. Wells delineated the history of the City's relationship with the Imperial County Sheriffs Office to
provide background information and dispel any misconceptions. The City of Holtville first contracted
ICSO in 2010, due to a slew of issues, including staffing, that proved for an ineffective department. 
Mr. Layton confirmed this, through his personal account of the City's unsatisfactory police department. 
Mr. Wells explained that since 2010, the City has annually renewed the contract every 5 years with 
varying increase rates between contracts. The proposed contract for 2025 entails a 3% annual increase
over the life of the agreement. Mr. Wells stated that the partnership has been great and mutually 
beneficial. Mr. Layton and Mr. Pacheco voiced their satisfaction with the current ICSO relationship.

A motion was made by Mr. Layton and seconded by Mr. Munger to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   Goodsell
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 

b. Finance Supervisor -
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Solution for chairs on sidewalk prior to the Carrot Festival Parade
Resolution for textual amendment to zoning ordinance
Swearing in of new Council members

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 6:42 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Chief Silva shared that this is his 16th year as fire chief.

6.

Items for Future Meetings:  

Mr. Wells listed projects that have made recent progress: 
West Ninth Street Sidewalk Improvements/ Pear Canal 
Undergrounding and the Wetlands/ Trestle Bridge.
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47474

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E79662 10-31140-44200 115.64 115.64 SCREWS, DRIVER BITS

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E79489 10-31150-44200 31.82 31.82 KEYS, TAGS

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E79689 10-31140-44200 21.54 21.54 BATTERIES

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E79757 10-21070-4420 99.11 99.11 DOG FOOD FOR POUND

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E80012 10-31150-44200 58.68 58.68 REPAIR KIT, CABLE TIES, HAMMER BI

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E80014 10-31150-44200 30.16 30.16 SCREWS

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E78001 10-31158-44200 64.60 64.60 LAMP, TAGS

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E77716 10-31140-44200 17.22 17.22 SPRAYPAINT

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E77693 10-22080-4420 6.45 6.45 PAPER

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E77666 10-22080-4420 62.47 62.47 STORAGE TOTE, PADLOCK

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E77845 10-22080-4420 16.78 16.78 CHAIN COIL, PADLOCK

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E77797 10-22080-4420 161.61 161.61 KEYPAD DEADBOLT

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E79385 10-22080-4420 49.07 49.07 CLEANING SUPPLIES

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E78907 10-22080-4420 59.81 59.81 WD40, BOTTLED WATER

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E78573 10-22080-4420 93.70 93.70 GLOVES

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E78530 10-22080-4420 18.31 18.31 BATTERIES

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E80477 10-22080-4420 26.92 26.92 GLOVES

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E80400 10-22080-4420 30.14 30.14 GLOVES, SUPERGLUE

11/26/2024 47474 ACE HARDWARE E80315 10-22080-4420 30.15 30.15 CLEANING SUPPLIES

          Total 47474: 994.18

47475

11/26/2024 47475 AFLAC 997806 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47475 AFLAC 997806 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47475 AFLAC 117107 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47475 AFLAC 117107 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47475: 50.50

47476

11/26/2024 47476 AKESO OCCUPATIONAL EC6610 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 FIRE DEPT PRE-HIRE

          Total 47476: 300.00

47477

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-13010-4520 300.00 300.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 12-31610-4520 600.00 600.00 WWTP CONSULTING

11/26/2024 47477 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1506 10-31158-45200 300.00 300.00 IT SERVICES AT POOL

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PW
FIRE

ADMIN

FIRE

ADMIN
PW

1 b
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47477: 2,370.00

47478

11/26/2024 47478 ALEJANDRO SILVA TRUCK SUP 10-22080-4428 74.53 74.53 TRUCK SUPPLIES REIMBURSEMENT

          Total 47478: 74.53

47479

11/26/2024 47479 AMERICA'S FINEST FIRE 18M 915857 10-80127-4430 229.43 229.43 POOL EXTINGUISHER SERVICE

          Total 47479: 229.43

47480

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 11-31520-44250 44.98 44.98 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 12-31610-4425 87.30 87.30 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 12-31620-4425 62.22 62.22 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 10-31150-44250 8.97 8.97 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 10-12001-4425 15.31 15.31 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 10-22080-4425 146.82 146.82 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 10-21040-4425 482.95 482.95 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47480 AT&T 22563955 11-31520-44250 41.11 41.11 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 47480: 889.66

47481

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X111120 10-22080-4423 45.09 45.09 FIRE DEPT PHONE

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X111120 10-22080-4515 120.72 120.72 FIRE DEPT SERVICES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-31150-44230 66.99 66.99 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 12-31610-4423 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 12-31620-4423 139.13 139.13 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 11-31530-44230 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 11-31510-44230 91.80 91.80 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 11-31520-44230 187.11 187.11 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-14020-4423 50.13 50.13 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-12003-4423 45.09 45.09 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-31140-44230 112.08 112.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-12001-4423 59.12 59.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-12001-4515 70.21 70.21 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-22080-4423 45.09 45.09 TELEPHONE CHARGES

11/26/2024 47481 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X111120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 47481: 1,187.60

47482

11/26/2024 47482 AUTO ZONE COMMERCI 0564897742 10-22080-4420 134.24 134.24 POLISH, WAX, TIRE COATING

11/26/2024 47482 AUTO ZONE COMMERCI 0564898396 10-22080-4420 180.95 180.95 BATTERY AND SUPPLIES

          Total 47482: 315.19

47483

11/26/2024 47483 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-21148 10-31140-44280 94.46 94.46 TIRES

11/26/2024 47483 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-21983 11-31510-44300 45.00 45.00 FLAT REPAIRS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47483: 139.46

47484

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 11-31530-42300 191.42 191.42 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-13010-4230 618.42 618.42 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-12001-4230 1,859.82 1,859.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-14020-4230 1,214.35- 1,214.35- INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-22080-4230 1,236.84 1,236.84 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-31140-42300 443.17 443.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 10-12003-4230 1,093.76 1,093.76 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 11-31510-42300 1,753.77 1,753.77 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 12-31610-4230 672.22 672.22 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47484 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFO 2431800013 12-31620-4230 1,861.29 1,861.29 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47484: 8,516.36

47485

11/26/2024 47485 BOUNDTREE 85559046 10-22080-4420 404.79 404.79 GLUTOSE, MEDICAL SUPPLIES

11/26/2024 47485 BOUNDTREE 85559047 10-22080-4420 203.61 203.61 OXIMETER

          Total 47485: 608.40

47486

11/26/2024 47486 CASELLE, INC. 136901 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 47486: 1,761.00

47487

11/26/2024 47487 CITY OF IMPERIAL 2024-0164 10-17030-4432 2,944.37 2,944.37 CYBERSECURITY SERVICES

          Total 47487: 2,944.37

47488

11/26/2024 47488 CORE & MAIN LP V989641 11-31510-44200 537.46 537.46 HOSE, TEST PLUG

11/26/2024 47488 CORE & MAIN LP V789228 11-31510-44200 1,029.62 1,029.62 VALVE BOX SUPPLIES

          Total 47488: 1,567.08

47489

11/26/2024 47489 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 315494 10-31140-44200 118.51 118.51 BINDER CHAIN

11/26/2024 47489 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 315511 10-31140-44210 32.30 32.30 CLEVIS

11/26/2024 47489 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 315656 10-31150-44280 60.33 60.33 MOBIL OIL

11/26/2024 47489 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 315656 11-31510-44280 8.62 8.62 MOBIL OIL

11/26/2024 47489 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 315656 12-31620-4428 17.23 17.23 MOBIL OIL

          Total 47489: 236.99

47490

11/26/2024 47490 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, 25HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 708.00 708.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

11/26/2024 47490 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, 25HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

11/26/2024 47490 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, 25HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

          Total 47490: 737.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47491

11/26/2024 47491 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMWK38194 11-31510-44300 586.27 586.27 BACKHOE REPAIRS

          Total 47491: 586.27

47492

11/26/2024 47492 FAILSAFE TESTING 13869 10-22080-4430 885.82 885.82 EQUIPMENT TESTING

          Total 47492: 885.82

47493

11/26/2024 47493 FERGUSON ENTERPRIS 4907811 10-31150-44200 257.81 257.81 FITTINGS, GLOVES, PVC

11/26/2024 47493 FERGUSON ENTERPRIS 4907856 10-31150-44200 522.72 522.72 DRAIN CLEANER

          Total 47493: 780.53

47494

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-31140-42310 19.82 19.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-21070-4231 4.90 4.90 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-11011-42310 20.01 20.01 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-14020-4231 33.08 33.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 10-31150-42310 2.93 2.93 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 11-31530-42310 3.92 3.92 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 11-31510-42310 81.18 81.18 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47494 HARTFORD 4817794958 12-31620-4231 94.95 94.95 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47494: 481.83

47495

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-022 22-80047-4430 320.00 320.00 (533) PINE CROSSING LINE ADJUSTM

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-021 22-80042-4430 3,021.75 3,021.75 (513) EAST 9TH ST CMAQ FUNDS

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-020 22-80043-4430 1,740.00 1,740.00 (512) WEST 9TH ST STBG FUNDS

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-019 22-80047-4430 3,925.00 3,925.00 (499) PINE CROSSING APARTMENTS

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-018 22-80050-4430 5,780.00 5,780.00 (489) TRESTLE BRIDGE TRAIL GRANT

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-017 22-80027-4430 350.00 350.00 (456) WETLANDS GRANT AMDIN AND

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-016 10-12003-4430 2,934.94 2,934.94 (207) REVIEW BUILDING PERMITS/HO

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-015 10-12003-4430 317.50 317.50 (047) 815 OLIVE SEWER, ZONING QU

11/26/2024 47495 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-09-012 22-80049-4430 25,900.00 25,900.00 (532) CITY WIDE STREET MAINTENAN

          Total 47495: 44,289.19

47496

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 11-31530-42250 54.62 54.62 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 11-31510-42250 300.98 300.98 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 12-31610-4225 156.08 156.08 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 12-31620-4225 285.48 285.48 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-14020-4225 26.01- 26.01- INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-22080-4225 234.09 234.09 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-12003-4225 243.08 243.08 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-31140-42250 18.20 18.20 INSURANCE

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-13010-4225 156.06 156.06 INSURANCE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     5

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

11/26/2024 47496 HUMANA 296346486 10-12001-4225 399.14 399.14 INSURANCE

          Total 47496: 1,821.72

47497

11/26/2024 47497 JOSE SALAZAR BLS COURS 10-22080-43110 150.08 150.08 BLS COURSE IN SAN DIEGO

11/26/2024 47497 JOSE SALAZAR BLS COURS 10-22080-4313 302.00 302.00 BLS COURSE IN SAN DIEGO

          Total 47497: 452.08

47498

11/26/2024 47498 LUIS LOPEZ CONSTRUC 781 10-22080-4430 9,500.00 9,500.00 FIRE DEPT STATION REPAIRS

          Total 47498: 9,500.00

47499

11/26/2024 47499 MARIA CARDENAS FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 183.90 183.90 FINAL UTILITY BILL DEPOSIT

          Total 47499: 183.90

47500

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 12-31620-4240 575.00 575.00 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 11-31530-42400 32.78 32.78 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-31140-42400 146.51 146.51 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-21070-4240 42.22 42.22 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-22080-4240 346.51 346.51 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-14020-4240 56.16 56.16 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-12001-4240 672.01 672.01 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-00000-2027 480.20 480.20 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 10-00000-2026 2,158.72 2,158.72 RETIREMENT

11/26/2024 47500 MISSIONSQUARE 6561149 11-31510-42400 490.63 490.63 RETIREMENT

          Total 47500: 6,090.87

47501

11/26/2024 47501 NATIONAL BAND & TAG C 289098 10-21070-4420 97.03 97.03 DOG TAGS ACO

          Total 47501: 97.03

47502

11/26/2024 47502 NICHOLAS  WELLS NOVEMBER  10-12001-4429 117.59 117.59 NOVEMBER 2024 MILEAGE

          Total 47502: 117.59

47503

11/26/2024 47503 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIO 3910595700 10-22080-4416 98.82 98.82 MARKERS, PENS, HOLDERS

11/26/2024 47503 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIO 3910602220 10-22080-4416 31.94 31.94 PENS

          Total 47503: 130.76

47504

11/26/2024 47504 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28931235 10-31150-41400 626.12 626.12 TEMP WORKER PARKS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47504: 626.12

47505

11/26/2024 47505 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 3106825609 10-14020-4525 190.80 190.80 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47505 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 3106825609 11-31510-45250 190.80 190.80 PITNEY BOWES DEC 2021

11/26/2024 47505 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 3106825609 12-31620-4525 190.81 190.81 PITNEY BOWES DEC 2021

          Total 47505: 572.41

47506

11/26/2024 47506 PITNEY BOWES,INC. (SU 1026437805 10-14020-4416 119.23 119.23 RED INK CARTRIDGE, TAPE STRIPS

11/26/2024 47506 PITNEY BOWES,INC. (SU 1026437805 11-31510-44160 119.23 119.23 RED INK CARTRIDGE, TAPE STRIPS

11/26/2024 47506 PITNEY BOWES,INC. (SU 1026437805 12-31620-4416 119.24 119.24 RED INK CARTRIDGE, TAPE STRIPS

          Total 47506: 357.70

47507

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 10-22080-4417 10.19 10.19 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 10-12003-4417 .60 .60 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 10-12001-4417 13.79 13.79 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 12-31610-4417 10.79 10.79 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 11-31520-44170 908.42 908.42 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 10-14020-4417 61.76 61.76 POSTAGE

11/26/2024 47507 PURCHASE POWER (PIT #9843 DEC 2 10-13010-4417 4.20 4.20 POSTAGE

          Total 47507: 1,009.75

47508

11/26/2024 47508 PYRAMID CONSTRUCTIO 24204R 22-80042-4430 16,906.43 16,906.43 CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT #3

          Total 47508: 16,906.43

47509

11/26/2024 47509 SELLERS PETROLEUM CL39614-IN 10-22080-4427 2,337.40 2,337.40 FIRE DEPT FUEL

          Total 47509: 2,337.40

47510

11/26/2024 47510 SPARKLETTS 9439337 110 10-22080-4420 75.86 75.86 FIRE DEPT WATER

          Total 47510: 75.86

47511

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-31140-42250 9.63 9.63 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-31150-42250 1.88 1.88 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 11-31530-42250 2.50 2.50 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 11-31510-42250 39.29 39.29 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 11-31520-42250 65.47 65.47 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 12-31610-4225 32.94 32.94 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 12-31620-4225 42.40 42.40 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-13010-4225 12.51 12.51 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-12001-4225 40.45 40.45 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-14020-4225 20.85- 20.85- INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-12003-4225 20.43 20.43 INSURANCE PREMIUM

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-22080-4225 37.53 37.53 INSURANCE PREMIUM

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 11/16/2024 - 12/4/2024 Dec 04, 2024  07:56AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

11/26/2024 47511 VISION SERVICE PLAN 821706030 10-21070-4225 3.13 3.13 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47511: 287.31

47512

11/26/2024 47512 VISION TRAFFIC CONTR 632 10-31140-44200 422.18 422.18 STREET SIGNS

          Total 47512: 422.18

47513

11/26/2024 47513 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR223847 12-31620-4416 46.75 46.75 PRINTER

11/26/2024 47513 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR223847 11-31510-44160 46.75 46.75 PRINTER

11/26/2024 47513 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR223847 10-14020-4416 46.75 46.75 PRINTER

11/26/2024 47513 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR223847 10-13010-4416 46.75 46.75 PRINTER

11/26/2024 47513 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR223847 10-12001-4416 46.75 46.75 PRINTER

          Total 47513: 233.75

47514

11/26/2024 47514 WALKER & DRISKILL 14111 10-16026-4430 2,812.24 2,812.24 ATTORNEY FEES

          Total 47514: 2,812.24

47515

11/26/2024 47515 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 82865113 10-22080-4420 123.44 123.44 CLEANING LIQUIDS

11/26/2024 47515 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPL 82839945 10-22080-4420 363.95 363.95 CAR WASH, TIDE PODS

          Total 47515: 487.39

          Grand Totals:  114,468.38

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville 
Report to City Council 

Meeting Date:  December 9th, 2024 

Item Number:

A
p
p
ro
va
ls
  City Manager

Finance Manager

City Attorney

To:  City of Holtville City Council 
Nicholas D. Wells, City Manager 

From:  James G. “Jack Holt, City Engineer 

Prepared By:  Shane Goff, Assistant Project Engineer 

Date:  December 9th, 2024 

Subject:  Award Construction Contract for City Wide Street Maintenance Improvements 

Summary 
Project Location:  Within Holtville City Limits 

Pending Action:  Approval of Award of CON via Resolution 24‐29 

Lowest Bid:  American Asphalt   $1,624,878.49 
South, Inc. 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

The City of Holtville Street System consists of 18 miles of streets. The City of Holtville  last completed a 
street maintenance improvement project in the fiscal year 2018/2019. Street maintenance improvement 
projects are of high  importance to maintain the  integrity of a street system.  It  is recommended street 
sections be maintained every 3 to 5 years to keep the street system in good condition. 

ANALYSIS 

Project Scope

The City Wide Street Maintenance Improvement Project will consist of the application of an SS‐1H fog seal 
emulsion to designated street sections which have been rehabilitated or constructed in recent years, and 
crack  sealing and  slurry  seal  coating of designated  street  sections which have been maintained  for a 
number  of  years.  The  project  will  also  consist  of  various  striping  improvements  which  include  the 
installation of  stop bars,  stop  legends, parking  stalls,  crosswalks,  centerline  striping,  raised pavement 
markers, and similar striping.   

3 a
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Bid Results 

Construction Services:  The City Engineer was authorized to go out to bid and the project was advertised 
on October 31, 2024. The City Engineer corresponded with various Plan Holders throughout the bidding 
process for project clarification purposes. The bids were opened on December 3, 2024. There was a total 
of three (3) bidders. The bid results have been reviewed and the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder 
has been  verified by  the City Engineer.   All  required paperwork  for bid  compliance was  satisfactorily 
completed.  The lowest, responsive, responsible bid was submitted by American Asphalt South, Inc. Below 
is the bid result summary which includes the Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost. 

Contractor  Bid Amount 

American Asphalt South, Inc.  $1,624,878.49 

Pavement Coatings Company  $1,840,659.17 

Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc.  $2,190,670.99 

Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost  $1,743,315.65 

Fiscal Impact 

The City of Holtville  intends  to utilize  its Transportation  funds  to  fund  this project. The  total available 
funding for this project  is $2,813,011. The total construction contract award amount for this project  is 
$1,624,878.49.  The  remaining  Transportation  funds  budget  is  $1,188,132.51  after  the  award  of  the 
construction contract. The City (along with other agencies in the county in varying dollar amounts) issued 
a bond for $2.9M to finance various street pavement projects undertaken in 2018. Measure D Sales Tax 
Revenues were pledged as payment towards the bond. The City of Holtville’s debt service obligation for 
2025 is $116,292.00. Bond payments are amortized to the year 2038. Sufficient funds will remain to be 
able to cover next year’s debt service, as well as maintain sufficient reserves to cover emergency road 
repairs. 

RECOMMENDATION AND PENDING ACTION 

Construction Contract:  The City Engineer recommends that the City award a contract for the City Wide 
Street  Maintenance  Improvement  Project  to  American  Asphalt  South,  Inc.,  in  the  amount  of 
$1,624,878.49. Staff is requesting the City Council to consider the following actions: 

1. Adopt Resolution 24‐29 Authorizing the Award of Construction Contract to American Asphalt
South, Inc., in the amount of $1,624,878.49 (Please see Attachment A);

Alternatives 

2. Reject Resolution 24‐29 Authorizing the Award of Construction Contract to American Asphalt
South, Inc., in the amount of $1,624,878.49.

Attachments: 
A – Resolution 24‐29 
B – Bid Price Review 

C – Bid Evaluation Checklist 

D – Letter of Recommendation 



Item No. Description
Unit Quantity Unit Cost Amount Unit Cost Amount Unit Cost Amount Unit Cost Amount

1 Mobilization LUMP SUM 1 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $306,550.00 $306,550.00 $155,000.00 $155,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

2 Crack Seal LBS 140,570 $2.60 $365,482.00 $0.75 $105,427.50 $3.22 $452,635.40 $2.15 $302,225.50

3 Slurry Seal TONS 3,016 $300.00 $904,800.00 $299.47 $903,201.52 $287.00 $865,592.00 $448.71 $1,353,309.36

4 Fog Seal SQYD 24,949 $1.35 $33,681.15 $1.43 $35,677.07 $4.00 $99,796.00 $2.79 $69,607.71

5 Paint 1-Foot wide White "Stop" Bar
L.F. 3,123 $4.50 $14,053.50 $7.25 $22,641.75 $6.03 $18,831.69 $10.27 $32,073.21

6 Paint White "STOP" Legend
Each 183 $160.00 $29,280.00 $159.50 $29,188.50 $297.00 $54,351.00 $401.25 $73,428.75

7 Paint "AHEAD" Legend
Each 1 $200.00 $200.00 $220.00 $220.00 $297.00 $297.00 $363.80 $363.80

8 Paint "SLOW" Legend
Each 16 $180.00 $2,880.00 $165.00 $2,640.00 $297.00 $4,752.00 $337.05 $5,392.80

9 Paint "SCHOOL" Legend
Each 16 $240.00 $3,840.00 $253.00 $4,048.00 $340.00 $5,440.00 $454.75 $7,276.00

10 Paint "XING" Legend
Each 16 $180.00 $2,880.00 $154.00 $2,464.00 $297.00 $4,752.00 $337.05 $5,392.80

11 Paint "NO PARKING" Legend
Each 6 $50.00 $300.00 $50.00 $300.00 $88.00 $528.00 $123.05 $738.30

12 Paint 1-Foot wide White Crosswalk and 
Limit Line L.F. 4,725 $4.50 $21,262.50 $7.15 $33,783.75 $6.00 $28,350.00 $10.27 $48,525.75

13 Paint 1-Foot wide Yellow Crosswalk and 
Limit Line L.F. 3,783 $4.50 $17,023.50 $7.15 $27,048.45 $6.00 $22,698.00 $10.27 $38,851.41

14 Paint 4-inch wide white stripe for 
parking spaces L.F. 12,962 $5.00 $64,810.00 $4.10 $53,144.20 $2.08 $26,960.96 $2.57 $33,312.34

15 Paint 6-inch double yellow for centerline 
striping L.F. 11,530 $2.20 $25,366.00 $2.15 $24,789.50 $2.70 $31,131.00 $3.85 $44,390.50

SPREADSHEET OF COSTS PER DECEMBER 3, 2024 BID OPENING

City of Holtville - City Wide Street Maintenance Improvement Project - FY 
2024/2025 - THG Project No. 116.532

Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc.American Asphalt South, Inc. Pavement Coatings CompanyThe Holt Group (EOOPC)



Roy Allan Slurry Seal, Inc.American Asphalt South, Inc. Pavement Coatings CompanyThe Holt Group (EOOPC)

16 Paint 4-inch wide red stripe for no 
parking zones L.F. 407 $4.50 $1,831.50 $4.40 $1,790.80 $2.58 $1,050.06 $2.68 $1,090.76

17 Paint 8-inch white stripe for left turn lane
L.F. 305 $1.50 $457.50 $2.75 $838.75 $2.88 $878.40 $3.85 $1,174.25

18 Paint 12-inch wide yellow stripe for 
loading and unloading zones L.F. 637 $3.50 $2,229.50 $11.50 $7,325.50 $6.03 $3,841.11 $10.27 $6,541.99

19 Paint 6-inch wide white stripe 
L.F. 21 $2.50 $52.50 $1.65 $34.65 $3.20 $67.20 $5.22 $109.62

20 Paint Face and Top of Curb - Red Paint
L.F. 4,879 $3.00 $14,637.00 $4.45 $21,711.55 $3.06 $14,929.74 $3.18 $15,515.22

21 Paint Face and Top of Curb - Yellow 
Paint L.F. 397 $3.00 $1,191.00 $4.45 $1,766.65 $3.50 $1,389.50 $3.64 $1,445.08

22 Paint Face and Top of Curb - Blue Paint
L.F. 269 $3.00 $807.00 $4.45 $1,197.05 $3.50 $941.50 $3.64 $979.16

23 Paint 4-inch wide blue stripe for 
Handicap Parking Spaces L.F. 680 $2.50 $1,700.00 $4.10 $2,788.00 $2.58 $1,754.40 $2.68 $1,822.40

24 Paint Handicap Symbol with Box
Each 12 $110.00 $1,320.00 $137.50 $1,650.00 $193.64 $2,323.68 $224.70 $2,696.40

25 Paint White Type I Arrow
Each 2 $150.00 $300.00 $100.00 $200.00 $159.65 $319.30 $176.55 $353.10

26 Paint White Type IV (L) Arrow
Each 1 $150.00 $150.00 $115.00 $115.00 $141.00 $141.00 $200.09 $200.09

27 Paint White Type IV (R) Arrow
Each 6 $150.00 $900.00 $110.00 $660.00 $141.00 $846.00 $171.20 $1,027.20

28 Install Channelizing Chevron at Ninth 
Street and Towland Each 4 $150.00 $600.00 $192.50 $770.00 $216.00 $864.00 $261.08 $1,044.32

29 Paint "NO PARKING" Legend
Each 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $750.00 $750.00 $566.00 $566.00 $588.50 $588.50

30 Install Two-Way Yellow Reflective 
Raised Pavement Markers Each 1,514 $6.00 $9,084.00 $6.60 $9,992.40 $8.36 $12,657.04 $8.69 $13,156.66

31 Install Blue Reflective Raised Pavement 
Markers Each 121 $13.00 $1,573.00 $27.50 $3,327.50 $25.75 $3,115.75 $26.75 $3,236.75

32 Install Two-Way White Reflective 
Raised Pavement Markers Each 309 $6.00 $1,854.00 $6.60 $2,039.40 $8.36 $2,583.24 $8.69 $2,685.21

33 Install Type G One-Way Clear Retro-
Reflective White Pavement Markers Each 2,545 $6.00 $15,270.00 $6.60 $16,797.00 $8.36 $21,276.20 $8.69 $22,116.05

$1,743,315.65 $1,624,878.49 $1,840,659.17 $2,190,670.99Totals
